The liability is measured using appropriate statistical techniques with historical data.

Statutory
information

Primary
statements

Notes to annual
financial statements

Company annual
financial statements

Appendices to the
audit committee report

Lewis Group Limited:
Consolidated financial statements continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

LEWIS GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021 43

5.	 Insurance continued
5.3	 Insurance liabilities continued

Significant accounting estimates and judgements
In estimating the provision for claims reported but not yet paid, the notified claims at balance sheet date are
reviewed and predetermined formulae based on experience are applied.

The IBNR reserve is calculated for each class of business at 31 March 2021 by projecting ultimate claims for each
loss quarter using:

•	 The Chain-Ladder method (“CL”),

•	 Bornhuetter-Ferguson method (“BF”); or

•	 The Loss Ratio method (“LR”).

The IBNR is calculated from the projected ultimate claims per origin quarter, after deducting paid claims to
date and provision for outstanding claims for that origin quarter.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the net profit after tax should the IBNR increase or decrease by 10%:

2021 2020

IBNR increases by 10 basis points  (4.2) (3.8)

IBNR decreases by 10 basis points 4.2  3.8

5.4	 Maturity analysis

0 to 12
 months

Rm

1 to 2
years

Rm

3 to 5
years

Rm

>5
years

Rm
Total

Rm

2021
Insurance liabilities  (103.5)  (19.6) – –  (123.1)

2020
Insurance liabilities  (80.8)  (24.0) – – (104.8)

Refer to note 3 for the maturity analysis of insurance investments.

Insurance risk
The risks covered under insurance contracts entered into with customers by the group’s insurer, Monarch,
and external insurer’s in neighbouring foreign countries are as follows:

•	 Replacement of customer’s goods or settlement of balances in the event of damage or theft of goods.
Where the goods are replaced, the cost of the claim is determined with reference to the cost of the
goods acquired.

•	 Settlement of customer’s outstanding balance in the event of death or permanent disability.

•	 Settlement of customer’s outstanding balance or up to 12 months instalments due for temporary disability and

[…]

exchange differences are reclassified to the income statement, as part of the gain or loss on sale.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation are treated as assets
and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the closing rate.

Statutory
information

Primary
statements

Notes to annual
financial statements

Company annual
financial statements

Appendices to the
audit committee report

Lewis Group Limited:
Consolidated financial statements continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

LEWIS GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021 88

21.	 Group consolidation continued
Currency risk – Net investment in foreign subsidiaries (FCTR)
The currency exposure is limited to the net investment in Botswana of R193.1 million (2020: R267.2 million), which
includes a long-term loan account. The currency exposure is managed by keeping the net investment at a minimum
practical level by remitting cash to South Africa on a regular basis through loan repayments and dividends.

Below is a sensitivity analysis of the effect of currency movements of 10% on the year-end value of our net
investment in Botswana (foreign currency translation reserve):

2021
Rm

2020
Rm

Currency appreciates by 10%  17.7  23.4

Currency depreciates by 10%  (17.7)  (23.4)

22.	 Interest in subsidiary companies
2021 2020 Restated

Nature of

Carrying
value of

subsidiaries
Percentage

holding

Carrying
value of

subsidiaries
Percentage

holding

 business Rm % Rm %

Directly held
Lewis Stores (Pty) Ltd F  2 800.0  100  2 800.0  100

Indirectly held
Incorporated in South Africa
Monarch Insurance Company Ltd I

Kingtimm (Pty) Ltd(2) D

Lifestyle Living (Pty) Ltd D

United Furniture Outlets (Pty) Ltd(1) D

Incorporated in Botswana
Lewis Stores (Botswana) (Pty) Ltd F

Lewis Insurance Services (Botswana) (Pty) Ltd D/M

Lewis Management Services (Botswana) (Pty) Ltd(2)�� D

Incorporated in Eswatini
Lewis Stores (Eswatini) (Pty) Ltd F

Incorporated in Namibia
Lewis Stores (Namibia) (Pty) Ltd F

Incorporated in Lesotho
Lewis Stores (Lesotho) (Pty) Ltd F

Cost of subsidiaries  2 800.0  2 800.0

Capital contribution in respect of share-based payments 238.5 214.2